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DA.2021.1537 – SECTION 4.15 ASSESSMENT REPORT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development is for a 47 lot Torrens title subdivision (for future residential use), two 
allotments to be handed back to Council as public reserves and public laneways (consisting of 
three roads) to service the proposed lots.  

 
The proposal was notified for a period of 14 days from the 11/10/2021 to 27/10/2021 in accordance 
with the Queanbeyan Palerang Community Engagement and Participation Plan. One (1) 
submission was received during the notification period. The submission raised issues with potential 
overlooking to their adjoining residential allotment. The proposal does not incorporate any built 
form at this stage and dwelling DAs will be lodged on lots at a later stage. During the assessment 
of each dwelling Council can consider any overlooking issues as they are identified and address 
them appropriately.   

 
Principal issues associated with the proposal included road design and layout and deviation from 
Council’s Engineering Design Specifications. Additional information and design changes submitted 
by the applicant were sufficient to address relevant concerns.  

 
The development application is recommended for approval subject to the imposition of the 
recommended conditions of consent.  
 
BACKGROUND 

The subject super lot was created through the South Jerrabomberra Stage 1 subdivision 
application – DA 395-2017.  

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND LOCALITY 

The subject site is legally described as Lot 86 DP 1269436 and is commonly known as 10 Elkhorn 
Road, Tralee. The site has four frontages and traverses Elkhorn Road, Environa Drive, Tassel 
Terrace, and Oxalis Crescent and has an area of 1.53 Ha.   
 
There are no existing structures located on the allotment. It is a pre-subdivided super lot within an 
urban release area. It was created under DA 395-2017. Earthworks were undertaken on the site 
under DA 395-2017. The lot contains a slope upwards from north to south. The lowest point 
towards the north east of the site with a 6-metre slope upwards to the south west of the site.  
 
There is no existing development on the site. It is a purpose subdivided lot under DA 395-2017. 
Vehicular access is provided to the site via a proposed public laneway from Elkhorn Road through 
to Tassel Terrace.   
 
Existing development within the locality consists of single dwelling houses, small lot lousing, and in 
the future the South Jerrabomberra Community Centre and Town Park will be located opposite the 
site (to the west).  
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Figure 1: Subject Site and Locality 

 
PROPERTY BURDENS AND CONSTRAINTS  

There are several easements and burdens on the land which could affect, or be affected by, the 
proposed development: 

Item 7 – Restriction on the use of land (Submit plans) 

o The owner must not submit any Development Application for any proposed subdivision in 
relation to the Lot burdened to Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council without having first 
submitted the proposed Development Application to the Village Building Co. Limited for 
approval.  

Design approval has been issued by the Village Building Co. for the subject proposal.  

Item 8 – Restriction on the use of land (dwelling limit) 

o The owner must not construct or allow to be constructed more than forty-seven (47)  
dwelling son the lot burdened.  

o The party empowered to release, modify, or vary this restriction on the use of land is the 
Village Building Company Co. Limited.  

The proposed subdivision design incorporates 47 lots for residential use. Which complies with this 
restriction. Further subdivision or dwellings will not be permitted.  

Item 13 – Easement for noise, vibration, and electrolysis (train) (whole of lot) 

o The Proprietor of the Lot Burdened grants the full and free right for the Proprietor of Lot 
Benefited, the Operators and/or rail body to cause, emit and allow the emission of such 
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noise, vibration and electrolysis over the Lot Burdened as result directly from Railway 
Activities carried on and to be carried on by or on behalf of the Proprietor of Lot Benefited, 
Operators and/or a Rail Body.  

The restriction is noted. It does not contain any specific controls for the purposes of the 
subdivision. Future dwellings may be subject to additional building provisions to account for any 
potential issues associated with the buffer.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  

The application seeks Council approval for subdivision to create 47 Torrens title residential lots and 
2 lots for public reserve and the creation of a public laneway. 
 
The specific elements of the proposal are: 
 

 47 allotments for residential dwellings and lot size ranging from 202.4m2 to 444.8m2, 
 

 Two lots to be dedicated back to Council as public reserves. 1307.4m2 and 377.3m2 in size, 
 

 Public laneway (split into 3 roads).  
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Figure 2 – Proposed Subdivision and Road Layout 
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Figure 3 – Proposed Landscape Plan – Sheet 1 
 

 
 

Figure 4 – Proposed Landscape Plan – Sheet 2 
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CONSENT AUTHORITY 

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) the 
proposal is considered local development and Council is the Consent Authority. 

SECTION 4.10 DESIGNATED DEVELOPMENT – EP&A Act, 1979 

The proposal is not designated development. 

SECTION 4.47 INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT – EP&A Act, 1979 

The proposal is not integrated development. 

REFERRALS 

INTERNAL REFERRALS 

Engineering Comments 

Water: 
 
The development is proposed to be serviced by an extension to the existing surrounding 
reticulated water network. In particular, the development proposes to connect into existing mains 
on Environa Drive, Oxalis Crescent, Elkhorn Road and Maidenhair Road. The retic within the 
development in generally circuitous and is 100mm in diameter. In principle, the arrangement of the 
water network would normally be satisfactory, however, there are some issues that will need to be 
addressed. These issues relate to both the existing water network (and how other element of this 
proposal affect them) and the proposed network. 
 

 The servicing for lots located in Block A is achieved through a dead end main. Dead end 
mains should be avoided as per requirements of QPRC Design Specification D11. (See 
Clause D11.06.3 regarding looped mains). Plans should be revised to remove dead end 
mains. 

 Directional changes beneath pavement should be avoided. If a main must be located beneath 
pavement, then all efforts should be made to ensure and bends or tees are located outside of 
the pavement footprint. Revised plans are required to address this issue in relation to the 
main beneath the intersection of proposed Roads A and C. It is noted that in preliminary 
plans provided to Council for discussion and advice, this issue was not present. 

 The intersection of proposed Road A with Maidenhair Road is shown on the civil plans 
prepared by Sellick Consultants (plan 0502 Rev B dated 19/7/21) as encompassing two stop 
valves and one hydrant within the proposed new pavement. Access to valves and hydrants 
should not be provided within pavements. Revised plans are required to address this issue. 

 Hydrants will be required at maximum spacing of 60m though this can be addressed at a 
Subdivision Works Certificate stage should the development progress. 

 Connections of new main to existing main as well as tapping of existing mains for new 
services will need to be completed by Council’s Utilities Branch at the applicant’s expense. 

 All water services will need to be constructed from hard drawn copper. 

The redesign of the water reticulation plans have introduced additional pipe lengths to 
eliminate dead end mains. 
 
Sewer: 
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The development is proposed to be serviced by the following arrangement: 

 Block A will be serviced by new 150mm sewer mains and 1050mm manholes extending for 
the full frontage of Block A on Oxalis Crescent. These new mains connect into an existing 
manhole on the near side of Oxalis Crescent. 

 Blocks B & C will be serviced by new 150mm sewer mains and 1050mm manholes located 
with the verge areas of Roads A, B & C and ultimately connecting to existing sewer along 
the eastern verge of Environa Drive. 

 Block D will be serviced with new ties connecting to the existing 225mm sewer main along 
Environa Drive. 

 
It appears that all lots are provided with a sewer tie to the lower corner of the lot. 
As this superlot was created as part of the parent development with the intention of SLH being the 
ultimate use, the downstream existing sewerage infrastructure is considered to have capacity to 
support the proposed development. 
In general the sewer servicing plan seems appropriate though it is noted that connection to existing 
sewer including cutting in of new ties would need to be completed by Council’s Utilities Branch at 
the applicant’s cost. 
Storm Water: 
The development is proposed to be serviced by the following arrangement: 

 Block A will be serviced by new ties connecting to existing stormwater mains on the near 
side of Oxalis Crescent. Two of these new ties are proposed to be connected directly to an 
existing 750mm main. Council would prefer that these two lots be serviced with kerb and 
gutter outlets. 

 Blocks B & C will be serviced by new RCP stormwater mains and a combination of Kerb 
Inlet Sumps (KIS) and 900mm square grated pits. The pipes are typically 375mm RCP 
Class 2 and located either under the kerb of Road A or centrally within the Road B 
pavement (Road B functions as a dished drain with grated inlet pits). Grated pits are also 
located within the open space area north of Block B. The new infrastructure servicing 
Blocks B & C ultimately connects to the new infrastructure proposed to service Block D 
(within the Environa Drive verge) by way of a 450mm RCP Class 2 line from the 
intersection of Roads A & C. All RCP pipes located beneath pavement are required to be 
Class 4. Revised plans are required addressing this matter. 

 Block D will be serviced by construction of a new 375mm RCP Class 2 pipe along the 
Environa Drive verge. Where the 450mm main from Blocks B & C intersect this main, a 
1050mm stormwater manhole is proposed as the junction. The downstream main is 
proposed to be 525mm RCP class 2 and connect into an existing KIS on Oxalis Crescent. 

 
All stormwater pipe classes have been corrected to be as per the requirements of Council’s 
Stormwater Drainage Specification. 
 
In addition to the proposed new stormwater infrastructure, the road design will require changes to 
the existing infrastructure on Maidenhair Road and Elkhorn Road. The changes to the 
infrastructure of Maidenhair Road are generally limited to the alteration of a KIS pit to a grated inlet 
for an OCI at the location of the proposed new intersection. No objections are raised to this specific 
alteration. However, due to the location placement and type of intersection design for 
access/egress to Elkhorn Road, the proposed development requires the relocation of existing KIS 
pits and the realignment of stormwater road crossings at both new intersections. This will require 
the removal and reinstatement of significant portions of brand new AC pavement thereby creating 
multiple new potential failure sites within the pavement. Such extensive modification of existing 
infrastructure should not be supported. Amendments to proposed road and intersection layout 
should be attempted in the first instance. It was suggested in pre-lodgement discussions that the 
access ways to/from Elkhorn Road should both be laneways (with the access from Maidenhair 
Road, an Access Street with turning head). This design would have more easily accommodated 
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the retention of existing stormwater infrastructure with the Elkhorn Road reserve. It is requested 
that the Applicant’s consultant revisit this aspect of the design to achieve a solution that retains the 
existing KIS pits on Elkhorn Road (or as many of them as possible). 
 
The need to alter the existing stormwater has been discussed and it is noted that the 
changes will be accepted with the agreement that pavement restoration will be beyond the 
trench excavations. 
 
Roads/Access and Parking: 
Access to the development is proposed to be provided by two way public road (Road A) 
connecting Maidenhair Road with Elkhorn Road (with new intersections) along with a one-way 
public lane (Road B) connecting the mid point of Road A with Elkhorn Road. Additionally, three lots 
located in Block A are proposed to gain access via a stub extension to Road A (named Road C). 
Generally, the proposed road network does not comply with Council’s Development Design 
Specifications. 

 Road A is named a “Local” road in the provided civil documentation. The road has a 6m 
wide AC pavement with a one-way cross fall to a kerb and gutter. The verge is 5m in width 
(including a 1.5m footpath) on the kerb and gutter side with the opposite side implementing 
flush kerb with a 3m verge. The lowest order street in Council’s Development Design 
Specification other than a laneway is an Access Street. Access streets are to be designed to 
have an 8m width pavement with barrier kerb and gutter and minimum 5m wide verges on 
both sides. It is possible that a realistic argument could be made stating that a pavement 
width of greater than 6m would encourage attempts at on-street parking which otherwise is 
generally not feasible with narrow frontage SLH. However, should this be the case, the line 
of reasoning continues that the development should provide some form of parking for 
people visiting the occupants of the development. In this regard, it is noted that: 

o On-street parking is not feasible. 

o Garage setbacks do not permit visitor parking off the road reserve within each lot. 

o Verge widths do not accommodate the parking a vehicle between property boundary 

and road edge (not that this is legal but may be attempted if no alternatives exist). 
 
If Road A is to be reclassified as a one way Laneway with access on one side only, then the 
proposal complies with figure D1.7 of Council’s D1.7 Specification. However, the maximum length 
of a straight laneway section shall be no more than 65m. The proposed Road A Laneway exceeds 
the maximum straight line distance and therefore will need to be redesigned to incorporate an 
offset to eliminate straight line distance to <65m. Lot 20 would also not be permitted to have 
access from Road A if reclassified as a Laneway with access on one side only. 
 
1. Refer to plan Road A Section 1 from Maidenhair to North of Road B (blue – Option 3) 
circa 53m long Reserve 13.5m, Road 5.5m as per Road B to service Lot 20. 
 
2. Road A Section 2 from north of Road B to Elkhorn (pink – Option 3) circa 65m long 
Reserve 12m, Road 4m: 

 
i. Road reduces from 5.5m to 4m between the two section providing a kink in the road 
and allowing the residence from 40 to 47 push to the east 1 to 1.5m, to emphasize the 
kink 
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 Road B is titled a “Laneway” in the provided civil documentation. The pavement is 

proposed to be 6m in width with 3.5m verges despite being nominated as a one-way road. It 
is also noted as Heavy Duty AC pavement. Generally speaking, the proposed dimensions of 
both pavement and verge area align with the minimums required under Council 
Development Design Specification D1, although it is noted that the proposal does not 
include the required 1.2m footpath. It is considered that the lack of the footpath is not of 
consequence as the lane provides rear vehicle access amenity to lots that all have footpaths 
located along their frontages and their does not appear to be any pedestrian desire line 
through the proposed laneway. 

 
Footpath access is provided to the unit frontages, which discourages pedestrian activity in 
the lane. Parking is unlikely to be an issue due to the continuous run of garage doors either 
side. This can be reinforced with no parking signage. It is proposed to reduce the laneway 
cross section to assist with addressing the potential parking issue. The formation is 
proposed to be 3m driveway, 4m laneway, 3m driveway. The reduced laneway area is 
proposed to be allocated back to the blocks. Refer to drawing AL-0115. 

 
 Road C is titled an “Access” street in the provided civil documentation. It is a 5.5m wide 

AC pavement formed as a central dish drain with verge widths of 3m on the property access 
side and 2.1m the other. This Road does not meet the specification for an Access Street nor 
does it include a footpath as per the requirements for public laneways despite having an 
obvious pedestrian desire line. The lack of turning area may be justified by the clearly 
visible discontinuation of the street, though Development Engineering would suggest 
conditioning the implementation of a local TCD plan such that appropriate signage is 
implemented to ensure it is clear that the street provides property access for residents only. 
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Signage will be provided to address this point to advise no through traffic. Pavement is to 
be changed to concrete to provide a contrast and visual queue not to enter accidentally as 
per plan PV-030. 
 

 Should Council resolve to accept the roads as proposed, Development Engineering would 
propose to condition that all the new roads are constructed as reinforced concrete pavement 
to minimise maintenance and repair liabilities. 
 

Pavement type shall be concrete. 
 
The submitted civil documentation includes vehicular turning paths for the proposed road network, 
though there are gaps in the analysis. Roads A and B are shown to be accessible to the B99 
vehicle as defined by AS2890.1 whilst Road A is also shown to be accessible to Medium Rigid 
Vehicles (MRV). However, the submitted civil documentation also includes a waste management 
plan (which should be reviewed by Council’s Waste Minimisation Officer prior to determination of 
the DA) which indicates large trucks will access both Roads A & B for bin collection. It is not 
specified in the documentation what the assumed size of the waste truck is though it is depicted as 
a vehicle larger than an MRV, presumably a Heavy Rigid Vehicle (HRV) or Single Unit (SU) 
Truck/Bus (as per Austroads definition). There are no turning paths provided specifically for a 
waste vehicle. Development Engineering request the Applicant provides turning paths for the 
waste collection vehicle and demonstrate all roads and intersections required to be trafficked by 
the vehicle can accommodate the appropriately sized vehicle. 
 
Turning demonstrations run – refer to civil drawing TP-2203-A. Opportunity exists to shift 
waste collection point to Elkhorn and Environa with parking restrictions applied (Refer to 
WM-2301 and WM-2302). An allowance of 1.4m per pair of wheelie bins has been provided. 
 
As the subject superlot was created as part of the development which created the surrounding 
road network, Development Engineering will not request a traffic impact statement for the 
development. 
 
Section 64: 
 
There are no Section 64 contributions payable for this development as the infrastructure has been 
provided under the SJ VPA and the previous subdivision consents. 
 
Flooding: 
 
The subject land is not flood prone. 
 
Assessing Officer’s Comments:  
The submission of amended civil drawings received by the applicant addressed all other relevant 
issues contained within the Engineer’s comments above. Additionally, other items were determined 
as being able to be addressed during detailed design (Subdivision Works Certificate).  
 
EXTERNAL REFERRALS 

Essential Energy  

No objection to the proposal was received.  

CONSIDERATION OF THREATENED SPECIES  

Council is required under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to 
assess whether the proposed development will have a significant impact on any threatened 
species, populations, or ecological communities, or their habitats.  Such threatened species in 
NSW may be protected under the NSW Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 or under the 
Commonwealth Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act).   
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The proposal is located within a pre-subdivided development lot in an urban release area. It does 
not contain any significant vegetation with the exception a retained large remnant eucalypt. This 
tree is required to be retained and will sit in a piece of land to be dedicated back to Council. 
Despite this, there is no other vegetation on site and the development will not result in an 
irreversible impact on any threatened species.  

SECTION 4.14 CONSULTATION AND DEVELOPMENT CONSENT – CERTAIN BUSHFIRE 
PRONE LAND – EP&A ACT, 1979 

The subject site is not bushfire prone land and therefore an assessment against Section 4.14 is not 
required in this instance.  

SECTION 4.15 CONSIDERATIONS – EP&A Act, 1979 

In determining a development application, the consent authority is to take into consideration the 
following matters of consideration contained within section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 as relevant to the development application:  

4.15(1)(a) the provisions of:  
 
(i) any environmental planning instrument 

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO. 55 - REMEDIATION OF LAND  

The subject site is considered appropriate for the intended use under the application. The 
subdivision approval under DA 395-2017 included sufficient site investigation and remediation 
works to allow future residential development.  
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (INFRASTRUCTURE) 2007  
 
The application was referred to Essential Energy for comment with no objection to the proposal 
received.  
 
QUEANBEYAN LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (SOUTH JERRABOMBERRA) 2012  

 Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 

The particular aims of this Plan are as follows: 

a) to achieve an economically, environmentally, and socially sustainable urban 
development within South Jerrabomberra, 

b) to facilitate the orderly growth of the South Jerrabomberra urban release area in a 
staged manner that promotes a high level of residential amenity and the timely 
provision of physical and social infrastructure, through appropriate phasing of the 
development of land, 

c) to identify, protect and manage environmentally and culturally sensitive areas within 
South Jerrabomberra, 

d) to provide appropriate residential densities and a range of housing opportunities 
consistent with the environmental capacity of the land, 

e) to create a diverse town centre that caters for the retail, commercial, and service needs 
of the local community, 

f) to ensure development has regard to the principles of ecologically sustainable 
development, 

g) to ensure development does not exceed the capacity of infrastructure to service the 
land. 

 

The proposed development is considered generally consistent with the particular aims of the LEP.  
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Clause 1.4 – Definitions  

The proposed development includes the following works as defined in the LEP’s dictionary:  

 Earthworks; and 
 Roads. 

 

Note: The proposed development is also defined as the subdivision of land – Refer to discussion 
against clause 2.6.  

 

Clause 1.6 – Consent Authority  

Council is the consent authority for the proposed application.  

 

Clause 1.9A – Suspension of Covenants, Agreements, and Instruments   

The proposed development does not require the suspension of any covenants as specified. 

 

Part 2 – Permitted or Prohibited Development and Land Use Table 

Clause 2.1 Land Use Zones & Clause 2.3 Zoning of Land to which this Plan Applies 

The applicable zones as listed in Clause 2.1 and identified on the Land Zoning Map referred to in 
Clause 2.2 are: 

 R2 – Low Density Residential  
 RE2 – Public Recreation  

 
Clause 2.3 requires the consent authority to have regard to the objectives of the zone when 
determining a development application. The objectives of each applicable land use zone are listed 
below as a discussion of the proposed development’s consistency with the objectives.  

 

Zone R2 - Low Density Residential 

Objectives of zone 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential 
environment. 

 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

 To ensure that infrastructure can adequately service proposed residential development 
in the area. 

 

A majority of the land to which the proposal relates is zoned R2. The proposed development is 
considered generally consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone. Specifically, objectives 1 and 3. 
The development will provide additional residential allotments within a low-density residential 
environment.  

 

RE2 – Private Recreation  

Objectives of zone 

 To enable land to be used for private open space or recreational purposes. 

 To provide a range of recreational settings and activities and compatible land uses. 

 To protect and enhance the natural environment for recreational purposes. 
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The proposed development is considered generally consistent with the objectives of the RE2 zone. 
The development will provide for a mixture of compatible uses and integrate residential uses 
utilising the 20-metre buffer for development as permitted under clause 5.3 of the LEP.  

 

Clause 2.5 – Additional Permitted Uses  

The proposal relates to the subdivision of land, there are no additional uses proposed. As such this 
clause is not considered relevant.  

 

Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 

This clause states that the subdivision of land is permissible with development consent. The 
proposed development includes the subdivision of land to create 47 residential lots: and 2 lots to 
be utilised as public reserves.   

 

Part 4 – Principal Development Standards  

Clause 4.1 – Minimum Subdivision Lot Size  

The proposed development has been assessed against the relevant objectives and requirements 
of Clause 4.1 and is satisfactory. Land, lot sizes and dimensions are appropriate for the siting of 
structures, and the proposal is consistent with the desired future character of the locality.  

 

Applicable Minimum Lot Size 

The applicable minimum lot size is 130m2 (please refer to the minimum lot size map excerpt ‘image 
1’ provided below). All lots proposed comply with the minimum lot size requirements pursuant to 
the QLEP 2012 (South Jerrabomberra). The RE2 zoned portion of the land does not contain a 
minimum lot size control.  

Minimum lot widths and dimensions have been assessed against the relevant requirements of the 
South Jerrabomberra Development Control Plan (please refer to the assessment against the 
SJDCP within this report). The proposal complies with the relevant requirements.  
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Image 1 – Minimum Lot Size Map (Excerpt) (QLEP 2012) (South Jerrabomberra) 

 

Clause 4.1A – Exceptions to Minimum Lot Size 

This clause has been repealed.  

 

Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 

No variation or non-compliance to a development standard contained within the QLEP 2012 (South 
Jerrabomberra) has been proposed.  

 

Part 5 – Miscellaneous Provisions  

 

Clause 5.3 

Pursuant subclause (4) - Despite the provisions of this Plan relating to the purposes for which 
development may be carried out, development consent may be granted to development of land to 
which this clause applies for any purpose that may be carried out in the adjoining zone, but only if 
the consent authority is satisfied that — 

(a)  the development is not inconsistent with the objectives for development in both zones, and 

(b)  the carrying out of the development is desirable due to compatible land use planning, 
infrastructure capacity and other planning principles relating to the efficient and timely development 
of land. 

(5)  This clause does not prescribe a development standard that may be varied under this Plan. 

In this instance it is considered that the encroachment into the RE2 zone is appropriate as it allows 
for the reasonable development of a super lot intended for residential use. The encroachment area 
is intended to be used for private open space of relevant dwellings and will not consist 
predominantly of built form. A portion of the RE2 zoned land is incorporated in a public reserve to 
be dedicated back to Council. The development is considered generally consistent with the 
objectives of both zones. 

 

Part 6 – Urban Release Areas  

Clause 6.1 – Arrangements for designated State public infrastructure  

The Department of Planning, Industry and Environment (DPIE) issued satisfactory arrangements 
for DA 395-2017 on the 4th of May 2018. This clause is not applicable to the subject application.  

 

Clause 6.2 – Public Utility Infrastructure  

Pursuant to sub-clause 6.2(1) Development consent must not be granted for development on land 
in an urban release area unless the Council is satisfied that any public utility infrastructure that is 
essential for the proposed development is available or that adequate arrangements have been 
made to make that infrastructure available when it is required. 

 

Part 7 – Additional Local Provisions  

Clause 7.1 – Earthworks 

Earthworks will be required for the development. A site grading plan has been submitted which 
minimises disturbance to the land with advantage taken of existing contours.  

 

Clause 7.2 – Airspace Operations 



9.1 Development Application - DA.2021.1537 - Subdivision - 47 Torrens Title Residential Lots and 2 Lots for Public 
Reserves; Creation of a Public Laneway - 10 Elkhorn Road, Tralee 

Attachment 1 - DA.2021.1537 - Section 4.15 Assessment - Matters for Consideration - 10 Elkhorn Road Tralee (Continued) 

16 

The OLS (Obstacle Limitations Surface) for South Tralee is 720m AHD. The maximum permissible 
building height is 740m AHD. A controlled activity approval was issued for South Tralee under DA 
395-2017. The proposal will not have any impact on the existing controlled activity approval.  

 

Clause 7.3 – Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise 

The development of the subject site will result in an increase to the number of dwellings and 
people affected by aircraft noise. However, changes to the originally proposed rezoning ensured 
that housing in South Tralee would be restricted to areas outside of the Australian Noise Exposure 
Forecast (ANEF) 20 – 25 contour levels for the Canberra Airport. Any future DA that includes built 
form will need to demonstrate how compliance with AS 2021—2000 and the objectives of this 
clause have been satisfied. The South Jerrabomberra DCP contains detailed Aircraft Noise 
Assessment Guidelines that provide suggested measures for development (particularly dwellings) 
to be able to comply with AS 2021—2000. 

 

Clause 7.4 – Land Adjoining Hume Industrial Area and Goulburn/Bombala Railway Line 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are to— 

(a)  minimise the impact of any noise, vibration or other emissions on the land to which this clause 
applies, and 

(b)  require certain land uses on the land to which this clause applies to include, or to be the 
subject of, appropriate noise mitigation measures. 

(2)  This clause applies to the land identified as “Visual and Acoustic Buffer Land” on the Local 
Clauses Map. 

(3)  Despite any other provision of this Plan, the consent authority must not grant consent to any 
development on the land to which this clause applies, unless the consent authority has assessed 
the following matters— 

(a)  the impact of any noise from any nearby land uses, having regard to any noise attenuation 
measures proposed, 

(b)  the visual impact that any nearby land uses would have on the proposed development, 

(c)  the impact that noise and other emissions from any nearby industrial land uses and associated 
activities would have on the proposed development. 

Noise attenuation measures will be required via a condition of consent for all dwellings located on 
the western side of the allotment. This will be enforced via a restriction on the title for future 
dwellings.  

 

Clause 7.5 – Land in Vicinity of Proposed Arterial Roads  

Regarding subdivision, Council is required under this clause to consider whether the development 
would prejudice or otherwise restrict the construction or operation of an arterial road (including the 
provision of any utility infrastructure). The proposal relates to a previously approved super-lot 
under DA 395-2017. It is not considered that the development will result in any restrictions to the 
construction of arterial roads.  

 

4.15(1)(a)(ii) any draft environmental planning instruments  

The Draft Comprehensive Queanbeyan-Palerang Local Environmental Plan 2020 has been 
exhibited. The draft plan does not create any inconsistencies with the current LEP which would 
result in an area of non-compliance or issues regarding permissibility.   

4.15(1)(a)(iii) any development control plan 
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South Jerrabomberra Development Control Plan and the Queanbeyan Development Control 
Plan 2012.  

The proposed development has been assessed in accordance with the relevant requirements of 
the Queanbeyan and South Jerrabomberra Development Control Plan. 

The SJDCP adopts Part 1, Section 1.8 and Part 2 Section 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 2.6, 2.7, 2.8 and 
2.9 of the Queanbeyan Development Control Plan 2012 (QDCP).  

Queanbeyan Development Control Plan 2012 

Part 2 – All Zones  

Section 2.2 – Car Parking 

The proposed development does not specifically require any car parking. The assessment of car 
parking requirements will be required at DA stage for buildings on each lot.  

Section 2.9 – Safe Design 

The proposed development is not inconsistent with the aims and objectives of this section of the 
DCP. All lots proposed will be capable of accommodating clear access points and achieving 
reasonable outcomes for passive and natural surveillance.  

 
South Jerrabomberra Development Control Plan COMPLIES 

(Yes/No) 
Part 3 – The Master Plan 
 
 
Master Plan, Staging Plan, and Neighbourhood Structure Plan 
 
The Master Plan outlines general objectives and controls for 
Neighbourhood 
Structure Plans. These Plans provide for the orderly and sequential 
development of South Jerrabomberra by establishing a Staging Plan and 
the broad structure of each area of land within the context of the Master 
Plan. 
 
Development is to be generally in accordance with the Master Plan, 
Staging Plan, and relevant Neighbourhood Structure Plan. 
 
Master Plan 
 
The Master Plan identifies five key development areas of South 
Jerrabomberra, which include: Poplars, Environa, North Tralee, South 
Tralee and the area of land further south of South Tralee. The subject site 
to which this application relates is South Tralee.   
 
Desired Future Character  
 

 South Tralee will be characterised by urban streetscapes and 
environmentally responsible development. High quality pathways, 
direct connections, attractive and safe streets will encourage 
walking and cycling. 

 
 Housing at South Tralee will comprise of a diverse range of higher 

density housing, affordable housing, traditional residential lots and a 

Yes 
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vibrant mixed use and neighbourhood centre precinct within a well-
connected and walkable urban environment. 

 
The proposal incorporates a variety of lot sizes, which will result in 
providing a variety of housing types. The proposal is generally consistent 
with the aims and objectives of the master plan.  
 
Staging Plan 
 
The proposed development is located within Stage 1 South Tralee of the 
South Jerrabomberra Urban Release Area.  
 
Neighbourhood Structure Plan 
 
The proposal does not create any inconsistency with the Neighbourhood 
Structure Plan contained within Appendix 3 of the South Jerrabomberra 
Development Control Plan.  
 
Part 4 – Subdivision  
 
 
4.1 – Introduction  
 
Part 4 and 5 of the SJDCP set out the relevant criteria for subdivision 
design. A comprehensive assessment against this part is provided below. 
The proposed development is considered generally satisfactory with regard 
to the objectives and controls of this part. 
 

Yes 

 
4.2 – Lot Size and Design 
 
Controls: 
 
a) The density of allotments should maintain and promote the residential 
character of the area for infill subdivisions. 
 
Proposed lots associated with this proposal are located within a pre-
approved super-lot approved under DA 395-2017. Each allotment (with the 
exception of 2 to be used as public reserves) are intended for residential 
use and will not contravene the intended residential character of the area.  
 
b) Lot sizes should be compatible with the character of the surrounding 
area and are to comply with the applicable Local Environmental Planning 
Instrument. 
 
The proposed lots comply with the lot size requirements under the QLEP 
2012 (South Jerrabomberra).  
 
c) Lot sizes and lot layouts in urban release areas should take account of 
the environmental constraints of the area and be designed to conserve 
agricultural productive land (where applicable) and the retention of any 
significant natural features of the site. 
 
This clause is not considered applicable as all additional allotments are 
contained within an area previously subdivided under DA 395-2017. 
 
d) Lot sizes and lot layouts in urban release areas which increase potential 
residential density shall be sited in close proximity to public transport nodes 

Yes 



9.1 Development Application - DA.2021.1537 - Subdivision - 47 Torrens Title Residential Lots and 2 Lots for Public 
Reserves; Creation of a Public Laneway - 10 Elkhorn Road, Tralee 

Attachment 1 - DA.2021.1537 - Section 4.15 Assessment - Matters for Consideration - 10 Elkhorn Road Tralee (Continued) 

19 

and to commercial/community facilities. 
 
The additional lots will increase residential density. The additional lots are 
located within the vicinity of the B1- Neighbourhood Centre zoning, which is 
anticipated to accommodate a future village centre with a mix of uses.   
 
e) Lot size and lot layouts should reflect the servicing capacity of the area. 
 
Proposed lot sizing and layouts will not impact on the capacity to serve the 
area. Lots comply with the minimum lot size requirement under the relevant 
LEP and the lot width dimensions contained within this Development 
Control Plan.  
 
 
4.3 – Lot Orientation  
 
Lot Orientation and Dimension Objectives: 
 
1) Lot orientation, size and dimensions should enable dwellings to be 
generally sited either on an N-S or E-W orientation. Where other amenities 
such as views over open space are available or the topography prevents 
solar orientated design then alternative lot orientations can be considered. 
 
A majority of the proposed lots have an orientation of north to south or east 
to west. The lot layout should not prohibit future development from 
complying with solar access requirements.  
  
2) Allowances are to be made for different lot depths and widths, 
depending on orientation, which may also result in increased variety to the 
streetscape frontage pattern. 
 
The proposed lots provide variation in width and depth and will allow for a 
variety in dwelling types and sizes.  
 
3) Lot orientation and dimensions should support the provision of future 
dwellings having living areas with a northerly orientation as well as a 
private open space area with a northerly orientation that is located to the 
rear or side of the dwelling. 
 
Please refer to comments against the above controls. The proposed lots 
are orientated appropriately and will allow future development to meet solar 
access provisions for internal living areas and private open space.  
 
4) E-W oriented lots should be wider to allow for a long-axis. 
 
5) N-S orientated lots with north to the front should be wider and/or deeper. 
 
It is noted that N-S lots are slightly wider in some instances. Although wider 
lots would have been preferable, all lots meet lot width and lot size 
requirements under the LEP.  
 
6) N-S oriented lots with north to the rear can be narrower and less deep. 
These lots are generally well suited to two storey development and small 
lot housing. 
 
The subdivision layout is generally in accordance with this requirement.  
 
4.4 – Lot Size and Layout 

Yes 
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Controls 
 
a) Minimum lot size is to be in accordance with the appropriate LEP. 
 
Complies. Please refer to LEP assessment.  
 
b) Residential lot size must be capable of accommodating a dwelling, 
private open space and at least one under cover car parking space. 
 
All lots meet minimum lot size and minimum lot width requirements. Each 
proposed lot has the potential to accommodate a dwelling, private open 
space and some form of car parking. Future development will be required 
to comply with built form controls under the South Jerrabomberra 
Development Control Plan.  
 

 
c) Lot size and layout are to take into account the slope of the land, any 
environmental constraints and any significant natural features to create a 
legible and permeable neighbourhood pattern. 
 
The subdivision layout responds appropriately to the slope of the land. 
Some earthworks will be undertaken to further accommodate the 
development of dwellings.  
 
d) Lots should be generally rectangular in shape and orientated to allow 
future dwellings to gain access off streets and where possible, public open 
spaces. 
 
All proposed lots are generally rectangular in shape. Complies.  
 
e) No more than two battle axe shaped allotments should adjoin each 
other. The access corridor is that part of a battle axe shaped allotment 
which provides private access between the main part of the allotment and 
the public road. 
Council’s requirements for access corridors are as follows (refer Figure 2): 

 Maximum length: 60m 
 Minimum width: 4.0m 
 Minimum width of Shared Access Corridor: 6.0m 
 No more than two allotments should be served by a shared access 

corridor 
 
The access corridor of a battle axe allotment is not included in the 
calculation of the minimum allotment area. 
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Figure 2: Access Corridors 
 
An ‘Exceptions to minimum lot size clause’ in the LEP permits a variation to 
the minimum lot size in order to provide opportunities for affordable 
medium density housing in appropriate locations. Despite the minimum lot 
shown on the Lot Size Map, land may be subdivided into lots of 170m2 
minimum if the land is located within 200m of the B4 Mixed Use zoned 
land. 
 
The proposed development applications must comprise a minimum four 
lots and include dwelling designs for each lot. 
 
No battle axe allotments are proposed in this instance.  
 
 
4.6 – Additional Controls for Subdivision in a Buffer Area 
Controls: 
 
a) Where appropriate, acoustic, odour and vibration mitigation measures 
shall be incorporated into the design or layout of development within the 
buffer. 
 
Theses lots are on the threshold between the buffer and residential area 
and a distance of more than 200m from potential noise receptors on 
industrial lots in Hume. Council has already approved small lots along this 
interface. If necessary glazing may be incorporated into the design to 
manage noise. 
 
b) A combination of mitigation measures such as vegetation, mounding and 
built form should be utilised within the buffer where appropriate. 
 
The proposed allotments sit within existing super-lots, no further mitigation 
measures are required as a result of this application.  
 
c) That any earth mounding or acoustic walls should be to a height of 3m 
where vegetation or other suitable land uses that mitigate odour, noise and 
vibration cannot be used. 
 
Not relevant to the application.  
 
d) The buffer land shall provide visual mitigation measures to limit the 
impact of Hume industrial uses on residential development and other 
sensitive uses in South Jerrabomberra where appropriate. 
 
Not relevant to the application.  
 
e) Future Development within the buffer is to consider noise guidelines, 
including for Suburban Land in the NSW Industrial Noise Policy (EPA 
2000). 

Yes 



9.1 Development Application - DA.2021.1537 - Subdivision - 47 Torrens Title Residential Lots and 2 Lots for Public 
Reserves; Creation of a Public Laneway - 10 Elkhorn Road, Tralee 

Attachment 1 - DA.2021.1537 - Section 4.15 Assessment - Matters for Consideration - 10 Elkhorn Road Tralee (Continued) 

22 

 
Refer to comments under control a).  
 
f) A planting strip should be provided to screen Hume industrial uses from 
residential properties where appropriate 
 
Not relevant to the application.  
 
g) Earth mound or acoustic walls to 3m where vegetation or suitable land 
uses cannot be used. 
 
Not relevant to the application.  
 
h) Where development will be impacted by noise or other emissions 
appropriate mitigation measures shall be incorporated into the design. 
 
Not relevant to the application.  
 
4.6.2 Additional Controls for Buffer Land and Land on the Urban/Non-
Urban Interface 
 
Urban and Non-Urban Interface 
 
Controls 
 
a) Low density development is to be located at the perimeter of urban 
development. Subdivision at the interface shall comprise suitable lot sizes 
which reflect the site constraints. 
 
b) Landscaping on land at the interface shall not include any weed or 
invasive species. 
 
c) Development shall be setback a suitable distance from adjoining rural 
and environmental land to avoid potential land use conflict. 
 
d) Where required, buffers are to be incorporated to address land use 
conflict. Such buffers are to be sited within the development site. 
 
e) In circumstances where the proposed buffer does not satisfactorily deal 
with conflicts or impacts the proposed development must incorporate 
further measures to ensure that those impacts are addressed. 
 
The proposal is generally consistent with the controls contained in section 
4.6.2.  
 
Part 5 – Roads and Public Places 
 

 

 
5.2 – Street Network  
 
a) Streets are to be designed in accordance with the Master Plan, Council’s 
adopted Engineering Design Specifications and any applicable legislative 
requirements. 
 
Roads are consistent with this control. For further information please refer 
to the comments and assessment provided by Council’s Development 
Engineer.  
 

Yes 
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b) A development application must demonstrate that the proposed streets 
are appropriate for their role in the street network. 
 
Council’s Development Engineer has not raised any immediate objections 
to the proposed laneways.  
 
c) Subdivisions shall be designed so that allotments along a main arterial 
road have access from a local or secondary road. 
 
The allotments created under this application comply with this requirement.  
 
d) All new streets are to comply with the design and engineering 
requirements applicable to roads and streets, crossings, footpaths, cycle 
ways, bus shelters and the like in Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional 
Council’s Engineering Design Specification for South Jerrabomberra. 
 
The proposed laneways are generally designed in accordance with the 
above-mentioned specifications. Any additional requirements will form a 
condition of consent.  
 
e) Streets are to include a stormwater drainage facility as required. WSUD 
controls should be provided where and incorporated into the design at 
appropriate locations. 
 
Please refer to the Development Engineers comments.  
 
f) Subdivisions are to be designed to provide adequate safety for 
pedestrians using the street verge. 
 
The laneways proposed are generally consistent with this requirement. 
Each laneway provides a footpath to allow pedestrians to access and walk 
along the road. The footpath also incorporates landscape buffer to allow 
further breakup and increase pedestrian safety.  
 
g) Applications for subdivision shall be accompanied by a traffic 
engineering assessment that includes traffic volumes and movements, 
cross-sections through typical street types demonstrating that road reserve 
widths can adequately accommodate electricity, gas, telecommunications, 
water and waste water infrastructure, street trees, footpaths, shared paths, 
on-street parking, road pavement widths and where appropriate on-street 
cycling. 
 
Traffic engineering details are provided in a report prepared by Sellick 
Consultants.   
 
 
5.3 – Local Sub-Arterial Road 
5.4 – Collector Road 
5.5 – Local Streets 
5.6 – Access Street 
5.7 – Edge Street – Adjacent to Major Open Space Areas  
 
None of the requirements above are relevant to the proposal. Only Local 
Street – Laneways are proposed within this application. Refer to 
assessment below.  
 
5.8 – Local Street – Laneway  
 

Yes 
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The Laneway is to: 
 
3) Incorporate a change in materials and/or kerb cuts to provide 
differentiation to other vehicular streets. 
 
A condition of consent will require proposed laneways on existing super-
lots to contain a varied surface treatment to delineate between other roads 
and establish a hierarchy.  
 
4) Be designed to cater for the design traffic that is likely to use the 
laneway, particularly with regard to delivery vehicles in commercial areas. 
 
All proposed allotments created under the proposal have access from local 
streets approved under DA 395-2017 and additionally through laneways 
proposed under this application.  
 
5) Facilitate development that is of a scale and architectural quality which 
contributes to the laneway’s streetscape. 
 
Each allotment is subject to future dwelling design. It is not anticipated that 
any proposed laneway under this application will create any significant 
issues in regard to architectural quality.  
 
6) Provide a visually interesting streetscape through landscaping, 
articulation and setbacks along the laneways and through limiting laneway 
length. 
 
Proposed laneways include footpaths and a landscaping buffer. This is 
considered acceptable for the development.   
 
7) To ensure that laneways are constructed in a manner which promotes 
use and safety, encouraging activity and surveillance. 
 
The addition of footpaths and landscape buffer provide a delineation for 
road users. Future dwellings located adjacent the laneways will have the 
ability to encourage activity and surveillance.  
 
Controls: 
 
a) No parking is permitted. 
 
No parking within laneways is proposed.  
 
b) Maximum vehicle movements of 100 VPD. 
 
The proposal complies with this requirement.  
 
c) Where total length exceeds 60m (see note), be designed to eliminate the 
‘gun-barrel’ effect whereby long, narrow and featureless streetscapes are 
visible from either end of the lane. Maximum laneway length is not to 
exceed 100m where it is staggered, 60m if not staggered. 
 
The proposed laneway provides breakup through footpaths, landscaping 
and staggering to avoid the gun barrel effect.   
 
d) Changes in laneway direction to remove long straight lengths, is 
encouraged subject to meeting the minimum construction requirements for 
turning paths. 
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All proposed laneways provide direction changes.  
 
e) Rear fences to laneways shall be constructed so that they are a 
minimum 50% transparent material to improve surveillance of the laneway. 
 
Not relevant to this application. Subdivision only.  
 
f) Articulation of building forms and fencing shall be interspersed with 
drought resistant, soft landscaping to improve visual amenity. Landscaping 
treatments with pavers, gravel or similar hardstand materials is not 
acceptable. 
 
Not relevant to this application. Subdivision only.  
 
g) Laneways shall be provided with street lighting. 
 
Street lighting is provided on all proposed public laneways (refer to civil 
plans).  
 
Part 8 – Environmental Management 
  
 
The clauses in this part that are relevant to the proposed development are 
listed below: 
 

 8.2 Soils and Salinity 
 8.3 Cut and Fill 
 8.6 Bushfire Management  
 8.7 Aboriginal Heritage 
 8.8 European Archaeological Heritage 
 8.9 Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise 
 8.10 Airspace Operations 
 8.13 Tree Retention and Biodiversity 
 8.14 Flora and Fauna 
 8.15 Land Contamination Management 
 8.17 Construction Waste 
 8.18 Landfill / Earthworks, and 
 8.19 Additional Controls for Subdivision in a Buffer Area. 

 
It must be noted that the majority of the above clauses simply reference 
compliance with related LEP clauses, or the controls reflect requirements 
contained in the LEP and SEPPs. 
 

Yes 

8.2 – Soils and Salinity  
8.3 – Cut and Fill  
 
Minimal excavation and fill are required to accommodate the subdivision. 
 

Yes 

8.6 – Bushfire Management  
 
The subject site is not bushfire prone.  
 

Yes 

8.7 – Aboriginal Heritage  
 
No Aboriginal Heritage items are located on the subject property.  
 

Yes 
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8.8 – European Archaeological Heritage  
 
No European Heritage items are located on the subject property.  
 

Yes 

8.9 – Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise 
 
All future dwellings will be subject to the imposition of the construction 
requirements associated with the relevant clause within the QLEP (South 
Jerrabomberra) 2012.  
 

Yes 

8.10 – Airspace Operations  
 
The previously issued controlled activity approval for DA 395-2017, Stage 1 
– South Tralee covers the area to which the proposal relates.  
 

Yes 

8.11 – Land in the Vicinity of Proposed Arterial Roads 
 
The subdivision includes additional lots facing a proposed arterial road. 
(Refer to the assessment against clause 7.5 of the LEP). 8.11 does not 
contain any objectives or controls.  
 

Yes 

8.12 – Land Adjoining Hume Industrial Area and Goulburn/Bombala 
Railway 
 
Please refer to clause 7.4 of the LEP assessment.  
 

Yes 

8.13 – Tree Retention and Biodiversity 
 
The significant tree located on the subject site is to be retained. It will be 
contained within a lot to be dedicated as a public reserve.   
 
8.14 – Flora and Fauna   
 
The proposed development generally satisfies the relevant objectives and 
controls in these clauses.  
 

Yes 

8.15 – Land Contamination Management 
 
Please refer to assessment against SEPP No.55 – Remediation of Land. 
 

Yes 

8.16 – Construction Waste 
 
Construction waste management is to be managed through conditions.  
 

Yes 

8.18 – Landfill / Earthworks 
 
Please refer to the assessment under clause 7.1 of the LEP for detailed 
comments.  
 

Yes 

8.19 – Additional Controls for Subdivision in a Buffer Area 
 
The proposed development satisfies the relevant objectives and controls of 
this clause. Refer to the assessment against Part 5 of the SJDCP for 
further comments.  
 

Yes 

 
4.15(1)(a)(iiia) any planning agreement or draft planning agreement 
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No planning agreement has been entered into under section 7.4 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979.  

4.15(1)(a)(iv) matters prescribed by the regulations 

Clause 92 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Regulation 2000 requires 
Council to take into consideration Australian Standard AS2601–1991: The Demolition of 
Structures, in the determination of a development application.  

Having regard to these prescribed matters, the proposed development does not involve the 
demolition of a building for the purposes of AS 2601 – 1991: The Demolition of Structures.  

Should this application be approved, appropriate conditions of consent are included within the 
recommended to ensure compliance with any relevant regulations.    

4.15(1)(a)(v) any coastal zone management plan   

Council is not subject to a coastal zone management plan.  

4.15(1)(b) the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on 
both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in 
the locality   

The proposed development is a subdivision on a super lot within an urban release area. It is not 
anticipated to have any significant impacts on the natural and built environment. It is also not 
anticipated to have any negative social or economic impacts.  

4.15(1)(c) the suitability of the site for the development   

The subject site is relatively unconstrained and is considered suitable in its current state for the 
purposes of the proposed development. 

4.15(1)(d) any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations  

The application was notified in accordance with the QPRC Community Engagement and 
Participation Plan from 11/10/2021 to 27/10/2021 with 1 (one) submission received, raising the 
following concerns: 

1. Overlooking from dwellings to the submitters lot. 

Assessing officer’s comments:  

The development application is for the subdivision of land. Dwellings will be approved under future 
applications. As a result, it is considered that impacts associated with overlooking from future 
dwellings to the adjoining allotments can be dealt with at the relevant DA stage.  

4.15(1)(e) the public interest 

The public interest is served through the detailed assessment of this development application 
under the relevant local planning controls and legislation and consideration of any submissions 
received relating to it by Council. The proposed development is not considered to be contrary to 
the public interest.   

SECTION 64 CONTRIBUTIONS 

Section 64 of the Local Government Act 1993 allows contributions to be levied towards the 
provision of water, sewerage, and stormwater infrastructure.  

Section 64 Contributions are not applicable to the proposed development. 

SECTION 7.11 CONTRIBUTIONS 
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Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 permits councils to require as 
a condition of development consent, the reasonable dedication of land or the payment of monies, 
or both, for development that is likely to require the provision of, or increase the demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. 

Section 7.11 Contributions are applicable to the proposed development as follows: 

 

The development is located within the South Tralee catchment pursuant the South Jerrabomberra 
Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2018. A $23,840.53 contribution charge per 
allotment/dwelling is applicable. The applicable rate under the S7.11 plan (As indexed to 
December 2021 – N.B. that ABS has not released CPI figures for first quarter of 2022 yet) is 
$25,165.00 per lot that is less than 400m2. 

The total contribution under S7.11 is 47 x $25,165 = $1,182,755.  

CONCLUSION 

The application has been assessed having regard to Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 and is considered satisfactory for approval subject to the imposition of 
the recommended conditions of consent.  
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DRAFT CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

DA.2021.1537 
 
 
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT AND PLANS 
 

1.  Approved Development and Plans 

The development referred to in the application is to be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and documents including the following:  

Title / Description Prepared by Issue/Revision & 
Date 

Date received 
by Council 

Subdivision Plan tm.  30.03.22 30.03.22 

Plan of Proposed 
Subdivision  

Thomas Ian 
Darmody 

30.03.22 30.03.22 

Landscape Plans envirolinks  12.04.22 12.04.22 

  

except as modified by any of the following conditions of consent. 

Reason: Development is undertaken in accordance with this consent & is used for the approved 
purpose only. 
 
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
2.  Construction within Boundaries 

The development including but not limited to footings, walls, roof barges and guttering must be 
constructed wholly within the boundary of the premises. No portion of the proposed structure shall 
encroach onto the adjoining properties. Gates must be installed so they do not open onto any 
footpath or adjoining land.  

Reason: Approved works are to be contained wholly within the subject site. 
 
 
3.  Copy to Owner 

A copy of this consent is to be provided to the owner.  

Reason: To ensure the owner is aware of the requirements imposed under the consent. 
 
 
4.  Batters 

No batter is to have a gradient greater than 1:4.  Batters greater than 1:4 must be retained. 

Reason: Prevent soil erosion, water pollution and the discharge of loose sediment on surrounding 
land. 
 
 
5.  Unauthorised Use of Public Land 

No building materials are to be stored or construction activities undertaken on public or adjoining 
land without prior written approval from Council. 

Reason: To prevent unnecessary disturbance to public land.  
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6.  Work on Adjoining Land Is Limited 

The verge and other adjoining lands must not be used for storage of materials or disturbed by 
construction activities except for: 

a) Installation of a temporary, stabilised construction access across the verge. 

b) Installation of services. 

c) Construction of an approved permanent verge crossing. 

Reason:  To minimise interference with the verge and its accessibility by pedestrians. 
 
 
CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF SUBDIVISIONS WORKS CERTIFICATE 
 
7.  Subdivision Works Certificate  

The Subdivision Works Certificate or Section 68 Development Works Application and accompanying 
engineering design plans and Certification Report must be submitted to Council prior to the 
commencement of any works for a subdivision stage.  

The engineering plans must comply with the requirements of Council's Design and Construction 
Specifications and include the following where applicable to a subdivision stage -  

a) A Certification Report in accordance with Council’s DQS Quality Assurance Design 
Specification, Clause DQS.04: 

b) This general note - All work must be constructed in accordance with the requirements of 
Council's QPRC Design and Construction Specifications.  

c) Detailed Pavement design conforming to the procedures set out in Council’s Geometric 
Road Design and Flexible Pavements Design and Construction Specifications. 

d) Detailed Water Reticulation Design in accordance with relevant WSA and QPRC Water 
Reticulation Design and Construction Specifications.  

e) Detailed Sewerage Design in accordance with relevant WSA and QPRC Sewerage Design 
and Construction Specifications.  

f) Detailed Stormwater Design in accordance with QPRC Stormwater Drainage Design 
Specifications.  

Reason: To provide design certification of the subdivision works.  
 
 
CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS 
 
8.  Development Contributions to be Paid 

Prior to the lodgement of the Notice to Commence Work and Appointment of a Principal Certifying 
Authority the contributions specified in Schedule 1 of this consent must be paid to Council under the 
provisions of Section 7.11 or 7.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

Reason:  To provide for the funding of augmentation and provision of services and community 
facilities. 
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9.  Site Identification 

The site where building work, subdivision work, or demolition work are proposed to be carried out 
shall be identified by a sign sited in a visually prominent position containing the following 
information: 

 the development application number, 

 name, address, and telephone number of the principal certifying authority, 

 name of the principal contractor (if any) and 24-hour contact telephone number, and 

 a statement that “unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited”. 

Reason: To satisfy the provisions of Clause 136B and 227A of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2000. 
 
 
10.  Traffic Management and Section 138 Consent 

Prior to undertaking any works within a public road reserve or affecting the road reserve, a traffic 
management plan is to be submitted to and approved by Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council 
under Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993.  Where occupancy of the road reserve is required, a 
Section 138 application shall accompany the Traffic Management Plan for Local Roads. 

Reason: To ensure that works carried out comply with the Roads Act. 

 

11.  Sediment and Erosion Control  

A Sediment and Erosion Control Plan (S&ECP) for all site works, including road works and access, 
is to be approved by the principal certifying authority prior to work commencing. The plan is to cover 
all measures to control erosion and sediment transport in accordance with the  

NSW Landcom publication Managing Urban Stormwater - Soils and Construction (4th Edition 2004 - 
"Blue Book").  

Erosion and sediment controls are to be in place before the disturbance of any soils on the site, and 
are to be maintained during the works and for as long as necessary after the completion to prevent 
sediment and dirty water leaving the site and/or entering the surface water system outside of the 
site as follows:  

(a) divert uncontaminated run-off around cleared or disturbed areas,  

(b) erect a silt fence to prevent debris escaping into drainage systems or waterways,  

(c) prevent tracking of sediment by vehicles on roads, and  

(d) stockpile topsoil, excavated material, construction and landscaping supplies and debris 
within the site.  

Reason: To minimise environmental impact associated with any works & to prevent soil 
erosion/water pollution. 
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12.  Submit Notice of Commencement of Subdivision Work 

A notice to Commence Subdivision Works must be submitted to Council at least two days prior to 
commencing any subdivision works and nominating Council as the Principal Certifying Authority for 
the subdivision works.  
 
 
CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR BUILDING WORKS 
 
13.  Hours of Operation for Works 

All works associated with the construction and/or demolition of this development must be carried out 
between the following hours unless Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council agrees in writing.  A 
written application shall be made to Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council if a variation of hours 
is required. 

Weekdays: 7.00am to 6.00pm  
Saturdays: 8.00am to 4.00pm 
Sundays and Public Holidays: NIL 
 
Reason:  To reduce the chance of offensive noise being created and to minimise the impacts of the 
development in its locality. 
 
 
14.  Approval Documents 

 
Keep a copy of all stamped approved plans, specifications, and documents on site while work is 
being undertaken. 
 
Reason: Relevant documentation is available for perusal on site by a council officer, for compliance 
check. 
 
 
15.  Construction Facilities 

 
Toilet facilities are to be provided at or in the close vicinity of the work site on which work involved in 
the erection or demolition of a building is being carried out. 
 
Reason: To provide adequate facilities to the work site. 
 
 
16.  Unexpected Finds 

The development is to proceed with caution. If any Aboriginal objects are found, works should stop 
and DECCW notified. If human remains are found work is to stop, the site is to be secured and the 
NSW Police and NSW Office of Environment and Heritage are to be notified. 

Reason: To ensure objects discovered during construction are protected and notified in accordance 
with the Due Diligence Code of Practice for the Protection of Aboriginal Objects in New South 
Wales.  
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17.  All Works to Be Confined to the Site 

All demolition, excavation, backfilling, construction and other activities associated with the 
development must:- 

a) Be carried out entirely within the allotment boundaries unless otherwise approved by 
Council. 

b) Comply with the requirements of AS 2601-2001 - The demolition of structures. 

c) If within one metre of the verge, the site must be protected by a hoarding which must be 
erected prior to the commencement of the demolition works. 

d) Be kept clear of stormwater, sewer manholes and service easements on the site. 

e) Any gates must be installed so they do not open onto any footpath or adjoining land. 

Reason: To ensure that all development activity associated with the development does not pose a 
hazard to life or property and that the effectiveness of public services is not impaired. 
 
 
18.  Construction Waste Management 

All waste materials generated on-site during construction are to be stored in enclosed containers 
and deposited in an approved landfill at regular periods. 

Reason: To ensure adequate waste management practices are in place during the construction 
phase. 
 
 
19.  Excavation and Backfilling 

All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a building must be 
executed in accordance with the requirements of SafeWork. 

Reason: To ensure excavation does not impact on adjoining property and compliance with 
SafeWork requirements. 
 
 
20.  Site Filling / Regrading 

Provide a site regrading plan, showing existing and finished contours and prepared by an accredited 
engineering designer, for approval by the principal certifying authority, before site work commences.  
Selected fill is to be placed, under the supervision of an accredited geotechnical engineer, as 
controlled fill in accordance with AS 2870-1996 Residential Slabs and Footings, as amended. Fill is 
to be certified and the site classified. The certifications are to be provided to Queanbeyan-Palerang 
Regional Council before release of the subdivision certificate. 

Reason: To ensure that land is suitable for construction of residential dwellings.  
 
 
21.   Works Sites to Be Fenced 

A hoarding/fence must be erected between the development site and public places before 
commencement of any other work. 

Reason:  To ensure that an effective barrier is provided to preserve the safety of people and 
property in public places. 
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22.  Temporary Vehicle Access 

Temporary vehicle access to the site must be stabilised to prevent the tracking of sediment onto the 
roads and footpath. Soil, earth, mud or similar materials must be removed from the roadway by 
sweeping, shovelling, or a means other than washing, on a daily basis or as required. Soil washings 
from wheels must be collected and disposed of in a manner that does not pollute waters. 

Reason: To minimise transfer of soil from the site onto the road pavement. 
 
 
23.  Protection of Works on Public Roads  

Lighting, fencing, traffic control advanced warning signs must be provided for the protection of works 
and for the safety and convenience of the public, in accordance with Council’s Design and 
Construction Specifications.  
Traffic movement in both directions on public roads and vehicular access to private properties must 
be maintained at all times, during the currency of the works.  

Reason: To ensure an adequate level of public safety and convenience during construction.  
 
 
CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF A SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATE 
 
24.  Repair Damaged Public and Private Property 

All damage caused to public and private property during the construction operations and associated 
activities must be repaired or reinstated prior to Council accepting any Certificate of Completion.  

Reason: To ensure that all public and neighbouring private property in the vicinity of the 
development is maintained in its pre-development condition. 

 
25.  Water & Sewer Compliance Certificate - Construction 

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, a Certificate of Compliance in accordance with the 
Water Management Act 2000 must be obtained from Council. 

Reason: To ensure the constructed infrastructure and services have been completed to Council’s 
specifications.  

 
 
26.  Application and Final Survey  

An application to obtain a Subdivision Certificate must be made to Council. This must be 
accompanied by the following documentation:  
 

a) A final survey plan of subdivision and three copies, 

b) Any s88B instruments required by these conditions of consent, 

c) A letter outlining how compliance with each condition of this development consent has been 
achieved, and  

d) Engineering Construction Certificate Report in accordance with specifications.  
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Reason: To enable registration of the subdivision and to ensure compliance with conditions of 
consent. To provide sufficient signed copies of the subdivision plan for Council, the applicant and 
the NSW Land and Property Information.  
 
27.  Statement from Surveyor  

Upon the completion of subdivision works and prior to the issue of any Subdivision Certificate a 
statement prepared by a registered surveyor, must be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
stating that all water, sewer, and stormwater pipelines are completely located within their 
easements.  

Reason: To ensure works are completed in accordance with Council’s requirements.  
 
 
28.  Water and Sewer Compliance Certificate - Service 

Prior to the release of a Subdivision Certificate, a Certificate of Compliance in accordance with the 
Water Management Act 2000 must be obtained from Council. 

Reason: To ensure compliance with Section 6.14 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 

Note: This certificate is required regardless of any other water and sewer compliance certificate 
previously obtained, and regardless of whether the development involved alterations to Council’s 
infrastructure.  

 

29.  Subdivision Works Defects Liability Period - Bond  

The completed subdivision works are subject to a six months defects liability from the date of the 
issue of the relevant Subdivision Certificate.  
The Subdivider must:  

a) Lodge a cash bond with Council with regard to the defects liability period in an amount as 
calculated from fees set by Council’s Management Plan and current at the time of issue of 
the Subdivision Certificate; and  

b) Submit written authorisation that in the event of any defect not being rectified to the 
standards specified in Council’s Design and Construction Specifications (Version 3.2, dated 
January 2013) / Googong Design and Construction Specifications (Version 1, dated June 
2011), Council may enter the subject land and undertake rectification work and deduct the 
cost thereof from such Bond monies held by Council and to refund the balance, if any, to the 
Subdivider.  

During the defects liability period the Subdivider will be liable for any part of the subdivision works 
which fail to perform in the manner outlined in Council’s Design and Construction Specifications (or 
as would reasonably be expected under the design conditions).  

Reason: To ensure works are completed in accordance with Council’s requirements. 
 
 
30.  Separate Connections & Services 

A separate sewer connection, stormwater drainage connection, water service, electricity supply and 
communication service must be provided to each allotment within the subdivision at the Subdivider’s 
expense. 

Note: The Subdivider may, at their own expense, provide a gas connection to such allotment within 
the subdivision subject to its availability. 
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Note: The Subdivider is responsible for all public utilities and services in the area of work and as 
such must notify all relevant Authorities and bear all costs associated with any repairs and/or 
adjustments as those Authorities deem necessary. 

Reason: To provide access to services for each allotment. 
 
31.  Inspections - Water & Sewer Authority 

Inspections must be performed by the Water and Sewer Authority (Council) when works reach the 
following stages: 

a) immediately prior to connection of new sewer pipes to the existing sewerage system, 

b) immediately prior to connection of new water pipes to the existing water reticulation,  

c) immediately prior to the backfilling of sewer drainage trenches, and 

d) immediately after installation of any on-site stormwater management system. 

Council’s Environment, Planning and Development section must be given 24 hours notice of the 
need for these inspections.  

Note: Any inspections carried out by Council do not imply Council approval or acceptance of the 
works, and do not relieve the Developer from the requirements to provide an Engineering 
Construction Certificate Report in accordance with Council’s Design and Construction 
Specifications. 

Reason: To ensure that hydraulic services are constructed in accordance with Council 
requirements.  
 
 
32.  Submission from Service Authority  

Prior to the issue of any Subdivision Certificate written evidence from the relevant service authority 
or a suitably accredited person that satisfactory arrangements have been made for the supply of 
reticulated electricity, telephone services and natural gas to each lot must be submitted to Council.  

Reason: To satisfy relevant utility authority requirements. 
 
 
33.  Works as Executed Plans of Dedicated Infrastructure 

Prior to the issue of a Subdivision Certificate, a Work-as-Executed package must be provided to 
Council.  This information and engineering data is used to confirm the quality of works, indicate 
relative asset locations and survey alignments while also noting any other approved changes in 
asset types or construction details that may have occurred during the construction phase when 
compared to the originally approved design. 

The final Work-as-Executed drawings, reports and digital data shall accurately reflect material types, 
specifications and other asset-specific information.  The Work-as-Executed package must include: 

a. Marked up and red-lined Council stamped approved engineering plans depicting all new 
civil infrastructure and assets dedicated to Council, 

b. An accompanying compliant ADAC XML digital file, 

c. Other reports and information provided in accordance with the relevant approval(s). 

 

Work as Executed (WAE) Drawing DWG and PDF Files  
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The presentation and content of Work-as-Executed drawing submissions shall be completed in 
accordance with Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council’s Engineering Design and Construction 
Quality Specifications. 

The Work-as-Executed drawings are to be provided to Council in both DWG and PDF file formats 
being printable to A3 size.  The Work-as-Executed plans are to be clearly marked up (red-lined) 
showing all variations from design including changes to levels, alignments and material types.  
Drawings are to be clearly stamped “WORKS AS EXECUTED” and noted as the “WAE Version” in 
the revision title block. 

Signed Certifications are to be completed on each and all pages of the submitted drawings by the 
Registered Surveyor certifying the locational accuracy with regard to physical features and assets, 
cadastral information, contours, levels and the applicable survey datum information. 

 

Asset Design as Constructed (ADAC) XML Files 

A compliant ADAC XML file is required to be submitted as an accompaniment to the Work-as-
Executed drawings and package of supporting information. The ADAC XML data shall align with the 
corresponding Work-as-Executed drawings.  

On acceptance of the Work-as-Executed information package, Council will undertake data format 
and conformance checks of the ADAC XML file to confirm validity and completeness with the 
accompanying Work-as-Executed drawings.  Should significant anomalies, errors or missing 
information be identified during these checks, the files will be returned to the provider for correction 
and resubmission, potentially delaying the issue of the Subdivision Certificate and acceptance of 
assets. 

Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council require ADAC XML file to be formatted to V5.0.  Refer to 
<https://www.ipweaq.com/adac> for additional information on preparing a ADAC compliant file 
submission. 
Reason: To provide a record of completed works as accurate asset information. 
 
 
34.  Dedication to Council 

All drainage reserves, roads, reservoir sites, reserves, sewerage pump station sites must be 
dedicated to Council and shown as such on the Subdivision Survey Plan. 

Reason: To permit Council to adequately manage reserves, drainage and utility services, and to 
provide legal access to lots.  
 
 
35.  Dedicate Public Road  

The proposed road/s is/are to be dedicated to Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council as a public 
road. 

Reason: To ensure compliance with the Roads Act 1993 and the Conveyancing Act 1919.  
 
 
36.  Work in Accordance with Engineering Specifications 

All construction and restoration work must be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 
drawings and Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council’s current Design and Construction 
Specifications. 

Reason: To ensure design, construction and restoration work is in accordance with Council’s standards 
and requirements. 
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37.  Submission of Traffic Control Devices Plan  

A Traffic Control Devices Plan (TCD) must be submitted to Council for approval by the Local Traffic 
Committee prior to the installation of any traffic control devices. It must include line-marking and 
signposting.  

Reason: To authorise traffic control devices. 
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